



COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY

NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY BUSINESS

FOR THE

WEEK COMMENCING;

THURSDAY, 7TH APRIL, 2022



* 2^{ND} ASSEMBLY * 6^{TH} SESSION

Printed and Published by the Clerk of the Nairobi City County Assembly City Hall Buildings NAIROBI REF: ABC/WK.SCH/2022/(006)

Clerk's Chambers

County Assembly City Hall Buildings NAIROBI

7th April, 2022

COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY SECOND ASSEMBLY (SIXTH SESSION)

PROGRAMME OF ASSEMBLY BUSINESS FOR THE WEEK COMMENCING THURSDAY, 7TH APRIL, 2022

THURSDAY: Communication from the Chair, Petitions, Papers 07/04/2022 Laid, Notices of Motions, Messages and Statements.

Thursday, 7th April, 2022 at 2.30 p.m.

*MOTION – HON. MBUGUA KABIRO, MCA

Subject: Meaningful Youth Participation

THAT, aware that Article 55 of the Constitution provides for the State to take measures, including affirmative action programmes to ensure that the youth have opportunities to associate, be represented and participate in political, social, economic and other spheres of life, access employment and are protected from harmful cultural practices and exploitation; cognizant that Part Two of the Fourth Schedule to the Constitution provides for the functions of the County Government which include ensuring and coordinating the participation of communities and locations in governance at the local level and assisting communities and locations to develop the administrative capacity for the effective exercise of the functions and powers and participation in governance at the local level; concerned that the quality, quantity and nature of public participation conducted by the County Government on the County development programmes especially youth related programmes are still low and should be improved not just to realize the minimum standards required; acknowledging that the County Assembly enacted the Nairobi City County Public Participation Act, 2015 which provides for a comprehensive involvement of residents of the County to participate in the County Governance, this Assembly urges the County Executive to:-

- 1. develop youth related programmes and strategies that will ensure meaningful youth participation in decision making processes in the County; and
- 2. Increase scope of public participation from just planning but also implementation, monitoring and evaluation of youth development agenda.



Tuesday, 12th April, 2022 at 9.30 a.m.

MOTION - HON. MBUGUA KABIRO, MCA

Subject: Policy on Management and Standardization of County hospital equipment valuation, servicing and replacement

AWARE that Article 43 (1) of the Constitution of Kenya 2010, provides *inter alias* that; Every person has the right to the highest attainable standard of health, which includes the right to health care services, including reproductive health care; FURTHER AWARE that Paragraph 2 of Part 2 of the Fourth Schedule of the same Constitution, provides for County Health Services including but not limited to, promotion of primary health care as devolved functions for execution by the County; NOTING that recent years have witnessed major advances in medical technologies that have been responsible for earlier and more accurate diagnoses, more effective treatments, and the ability of people to live longer, healthier lives; CONCERNED that the management of the County medical devices have remained sub-optimal resulting to under-utilization of hugeinvestment medical devices, wastage of resources as a result of investing in medical devices that do not meet priority health needs of a given section of the populace, investment in medical devices which are incompatible with existing infrastructure, sometimes low quality, or do not function properly; ACKNOWLEDGING that medical devices and equipment are critical components of healthcare system and play a critical role to ensure delivery of quality health services in line with the Constitution, this Assembly urges the County Executive in conjunction with the Nairobi Metropolitan Services to develop a policy on management and standardization of County hospital equipment including valuation, servicing and replacement.

Tuesday, 12th April, 2022 at 2.30 p.m.

A. <u>BILL – THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY HARM REDUCTION BILL, 2022 (ASSEMBLY BILL NO.2 OF 2022)</u>

Subject: second Reading

The Nairobi City County Harm Reduction Bill, 2022 (Assembly Bill No.2 of 2022)

(Hon. Peter Warutere, MCA)

(Second Reading)

B. COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE ASSEMBLY – TO CONSIDER THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY POLYTECHNICS AND HOME CRAFT CENTRES BILL, 2021 (ASSEMBLY BILL NO.3 OF 2021)

Subject: Committee of the whole Assembly

The Nairobi City County Polytechnics and Home Craft Centres Bill, 2021 (Assembly Bill No.3 of 2021)

(Hon. Samuel Ng'ang'a Mwangi, MCA)

(Committee of the Whole Assembly)



NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY c/o Tables and Journal's Office

END

